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RONALD K. RIACH, P.E.
16030 528D AVEW.
EDMONDS, WA. 98026

February 12, 1993

Dept. of Ecology

L.U.S.T. UNIT

3190 160th Ave. SE
Bellevue, Wa. 98008-5452

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE CLEANUP, SPRAGUE
WAREHOUSE PROJECT, 2618 FILBERT DRIVE, BOTHELL, WASHINGTON

Dear L.U.S.T. Representative:

On November 17th, 1992, I phoned in, and followed in writing, a confirmed release at the above
subject site. I am aware that a characterization report is supposed to be submitted within 90 days
of a confirmed release, and that those 90 days will expire on Monday the 15th. However,
because the cleanup is very close to completion I am requesting that I be allowed to provide only
the final cleanup report. At this time about 35 CY of material has been excavated and final
testing has been performed at the site. Said cleanup appears to be successful to this point. All of
the samples tested came back with heavy oil levels below 100 parts per million (please see
attached). However, there is still work to be done at the site. The Owner is going to have a
catch basin (CB) cleaning company come out to the site and clean at least the four CB's nearest
the building. I have suggested they also have them clean the CB on Filbert Drive and the one
just to the north of Filbert Road.

I'realize that the ninety day cleanup period is quickly coming to an end. If it is possible to get a
thirty day extension (say March 15th) at this time the Owner would very much like to do so.
Between snow, frozen ground, rain storms, and wind storms, the site work has been able to go
forward at a less than desirable rate.

Please advise if I can be of further assistance in this matter.

Thank you,

e W

Ronald K. Riach, P.E.
encl.
cC: Pastor Denny, Property purchaser,6210 188th St SW Lynnwood
Fern Sprague, Owner,POB F, Lynnwood,Wa. 98046
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February 8, 1993

Certificate No. 9302-7015

Mr. Ron Riach ,

16030 52nd Avenue West

Edmonds, WA 98026

Subject: Soil Analysis for Hydrocarbon Contamination, Sprague Warehouse Project

Dear Mr. Riach:

On February 1, 1993, the Chemistry Department of Pacific Testing Laboratories received eight
soil samples from your Sprague Warehouse project. Chain of Custody records indicate the
samples were collected January 29, 1993. Samples were analyzed on February 4, 1993. Per
your request samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons, WIPH 418.1 using a
Perkin Elmer 1600 Series FTIR Spectrophotometer (S/N 135991).

Analytical results in parts per million (ppm) on a dry weight basis are presented in Table 1 of
Appendix A. Chain of Custody documents are presented in Appendix B.

This test has been made and report prepared based upon the specific sample provided to us by
the client for testing. We assume no responsibility for variations in quality of samples made by
persons or under conditions over which we have no control.

This report is provided for the information of the client only. Reproduction and transmittal of
this report by any method and its transmittal to a third party, by any means, except in full,
without the written permission of Pacific Testing Laboratories is prohibited.

- CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION - SOILS ANALYSIS - NON-DESTRUCTIVE EXAMINATION -  ENVIRONMENTAL ORILLING
- CONSULTING ENGINEERS - LITIGATION CONSULTATION - CHEMICAL ANALYSIS - CALIBRATION - STRUCTURAL/MECHANICAL LAB

A Washington Corporation furnisting Engineering services by and under the supervision of regist=-2d profezsional engineers
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Thank you for using Pacific Testing Laboratories. If you have any questions, or if we can be
of further assistance to you, please contact us at (206) 282-0666.

Reviewed by: Robert A. Bartlett, Manager, Chemistry Departmentﬁv 2

Sincerely,
/
/M?fywym %b/m/o

Warren F. Harris, Senior Chemist
Chemistry Department

WFH/mjg

Enclosure
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APPENDIX A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Table 1. Analytical Results of Soil Testing in Parts Per Million (ppm)
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS
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